

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.5102/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/01/2016  
in WP No. 19819/2015 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Jabalpur)

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMBITION COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 26/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, A.G.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.  
Ms. Vara Gaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice.

As Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior counsel along  
with Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, learned counsel, accepts notice on  
behalf of the respondent No.1, no further notice need be  
issued.

Signature Not Verified  
Digitally signed by  
GULSHAN KUMAR  
ARORA  
Date: 2016.02.27  
13:59:43 IST  
Reason:

Let a copy of the special leave petition be served  
on Mr. C.D. Singh, learned Standing Counsel for the State of  
Madhya Pradesh, the respondent No.3 herein.

SLP 5102/16

As far as the respondent No.2 is concerned, notice  
need not be issued.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within three  
weeks hence.

Let the matter be listed on 26th April, 2016.

In the meantime, the application filed by the

respondent No.1, Ambition College of Education, be considered  
by the National Council for Teacher Education, without  
prejudice to the contentions raised herein, but no order  
shall be passed thereon.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master