

LISTING ON 26.04.2016

COURT NO. 4

ITEM NO. 8

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 5102 & 7461
OF 2016
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION ...PETITIONER

-Versus-

AMBITION COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP No. 5102/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 26.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

As Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1, no further notice need be issued.

Let a copy of the special leave petition be served on Mr. C.D. Singh, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh, the respondent No.3 herein.

As far as the respondent No.2 is concerned, notice need not be issued.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within three weeks hence.

Let the matter be listed on 26th April, 2016.

In the meantime, the application filed by the respondent No.1, Ambition College of Education, be considered by the National Council for Teacher Education, without prejudice to the contentions raised herein, but no order shall be passed thereon."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to respondent nos. 3 and 4 on 08.03.2016 through Redg. A. D. post. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate has on 01.02.2016 filed vakalat/appearance (caveat) on behalf of respondent no. 1 and

counsel for the petitioner has on 19.02.2016 filed proof of service of caveat to Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate. Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate has on 13.04.2016 filed vakalat/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 4 but no counter affidavit has been filed by counsel for respondent nos. 1 and 4.

It is submitted that copy of SLP has been served on Mr. C.D. Singh, standing counsel for State of Madhya Pradesh/ respondent no. 3 herein. No one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2, though appeared before the Hon'ble Court on 26.02.2016 and on behalf of Respondent No. 3 though copy of the SLP served upon the standing counsel.

SLP No. 7461/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 28.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.
Tag with SLP(C) No.5102 of 2016.
Time for complying with the order of the High Court is extended till 31st March, 2016."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies, till date. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued to the respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR