

ITEM NO.8 COURT NO.4 CORRECTED COPY
SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5102/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/01/2016
in WP No. 19819/2015 passed by the High Court Of M.p At Jabalpur)

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMBITION COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 7461/2016

SLP(C) No. 9010/2016
(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 26/04/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Sharma,AOR

For Respondent(s)
In SLP 5102/16
for R4

Mr. Harshvardhan Jha,Adv.
Mr. Garvesh Kabra,Adv.
Mrs. Yugandhra Jha,Adv.
Mr.Adarsh Upadhyay,Adv.

Mr. V.Giri, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant,Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,AOR

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2016.05.07

Mr. Chandra Prakash,AOR

11:35:13 IST
Reason:

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 9010/2016

2

Heard Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the
petitioner and Mr.V. Giri, learned senior counsel along with

Mr. V.Giri, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant,Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,AOR

Mr. Chandra Prakash,AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 9010/2016

4

Heard Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr.V. Giri, learned senior counsel along with Mr.Ravi Kant, for the respondents.

We have been apprised that the National Council for Technical Education has found the college eligible to impart diploma in Elementary Education. In view of this, we do not intend to keep this special leave petition alive. However, with regard to the role of the State, the issue is kept open and shall be adjudicated in the other special leave petitions. SLP(C)No.9010 of 2016 is disposed of accordingly.

Let the other special leave petitions on Board today be listed along with SLP(C)No.5282 of 2015.

(SHEETAL DHINGRA)
AR-cum-PS

(H.S. PARASHER)
COURT MASTER