

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5102/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/01/2016
in WP No. 19819/2015 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Jabalpur)

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMBITION COLLEGE OF EDUCATION & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP (C) No.7461/2016

SLP (C) No.12488/2016

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned
judgment and interim relief and Office Report)

I.A. No.3 & 4 in SLP (C) No.9010/2016

(for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)

SLP (C) No.9921 of 2016

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned
judgment and interim relief and Office Report)

Date : 13/05/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Vara Gaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR
Signature Not Verified

Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.

Digitally signed by
GULSHAN KUMAR
ARORA

Date: 2016.05.16
16:10:28 IST

Reason: Ms. Yugandhara Jha, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

2

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Manish, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kumar Lal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This Court on 21.08.2015, had passed an interim order which is to the following effect:-

"It is hereby directed that in the case of State of Rajasthan, before the permission is granted by N.C.T.E. in respect of the subsequent years, it shall take leave of this Court."

It is submitted by Mr. Guarav Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the National Council for Teachers Education (NCTE) that it has scrutinized all the applications and inspected the institutions and the letter of intent was issued but no formal decision has been taken in view of the aforesaid order.

Mr. Saurav Mishra, learned counsel for the State states that the State shall give the input within a week from the date if the applications are provided by the NCTE. In view of the same, it is directed that the applications be forwarded/sent by Email to the competent authority of the State. Be it noted, the time is curtailed as the State has assured that it will be so done. After the State sends its comments/ recommendations, the NCTE shall take its independent decision at its level and communicate to the applicants. Needless to emphasise, the applications where letters of intent have been issued shall only be considered.

Let the matters be listed in the first week of August, 2016.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master